Comparison of Password-Authenticated Key Exchange Schemes on Android
Jörn-Marc Schmidt
IU International University of Applied Sciences
Erfurt, Thüringen, Germany
email: joern-marc.schmidt@iu.org
Alexander Lawall
IU International University of Applied Sciences
Erfurt, Thüringen, Germany

differ substantially. For example, in CPU microarchitecture,
the available instruction set extensions and memory hier-
archy. Future work will explore the impact of different
SoCs, hardware-accelerated cryptographic instructions, energy
profiling under typical usage scenarios, and integration into
complete authentication stacks. In addition, a comprehensive
security and side-channel resilience evaluation will complement
the performance perspective established here.
REFERENCES
[1] “IEEE Standard for Information Technology–
Telecommunications and Information Exchange between
Systems Local and Metropolitan Area Networks–Specific
Requirements Part 11: Wireless LAN Medium Access Control
(MAC) and Physical Layer (PHY) Specifications”, IEEE Std
802.11-2024 (Revision of IEEE Std 802.11-2020), pp. 1–5956,
2025. DOI: 10.1109/IEEESTD.2025.10979691.
[2] Connectivity Standards Alliance, Matter Specification - Ver-
sion 1.4, Nov. 2004.
[3] R. Fillion, Secure Remote Password (SRP): How 1Password
uses it, https://blog.1password.com/developers-how-we-use-sr

DOI: 10.1145/948109.948142.
[18] D. Harkins, Dragonfly Key Exchange, RFC 7664, Nov. 2015.
DOI: 10.17487/RFC7664.
[19] ICAO - International Civil Aviation Organization, Doc 9303 -
machine readable travel documents- part 11: Security mecha-
nisms for mrtds, eighth edition, https://www.icao.int/publicatio
ns/Documents/9303_p11_cons_en.pdf, 2021.
[20] M. Abdalla, B. Haase, and J. Hesse, “CPace, a balanced
composable PAKE”, Internet Engineering Task Force, Internet-
Draft draft-irtf-cfrg-cpace-14, Apr. 2025, Work in Progress,
96 pp.
[21] A. Faz-Hernandez, S. Scott, N. Sullivan, R. S. Wahby, and
C. A. Wood, Hashing to Elliptic Curves, RFC 9380, Aug. 2023.
DOI: 10.17487/RFC9380.
[22] W. Ladd, SPAKE2, a Password-Authenticated Key Exchange,
RFC 9382, Sep. 2023. DOI: 10.17487/RFC9382.
[23] T. Wu, The SRP Authentication and Key Exchange System,
RFC 2945, Sep. 2000. DOI: 10.17487/RFC2945.
[24] T. Taubert and C. A. Wood, SPAKE2+, an Augmented Password-
Authenticated Key Exchange (PAKE) Protocol, RFC 9383, Sep.
2023. DOI: 10.17487/RFC9383.
[25] Android Developers, Microbenchmark, https://developer.androi
d.com/topic/performance/benchmarking/microbenchmark-ove
rview, retrieved: September, 2025.
[26] Perfetto, System profiling, app tracing and trace analysis, http
s://perfetto.dev/, retrieved: September, 2025.
[27] M. Kojo and T. Kivinen, More Modular Exponential (MODP)
Diffie-Hellman groups for Internet Key Exchange (IKE), RFC
3526, May 2003. DOI: 10.17487/RFC3526.
[28] T. Polk, R. Housley, S. Turner, D. R. L. Brown, and K. Yiu,
Elliptic Curve Cryptography Subject Public Key Information,
RFC 5480, Mar. 2009. DOI: 10.17487/RFC5480.
[29] NIST, “Module-lattice-based key-encapsulation mechanism
standard”, U.S. Department of Commerce, Washington, D.C.,
Tech. Rep. Federal Information Processing Standards Publica-
tion (FIPS) 203, 2024. DOI: 10.6028/NIST.FIPS.203.
61Copyright (c) IARIA, 2025.     ISBN:  978-1-68558-306-4
Courtesy of IARIA Board and IARIA Press. Original source: ThinkMind Digital Library https://www.thinkmind.org
SECURWARE 2025 : The Nineteenth International Conference on Emerging Security Information, Systems and Technologies